City Hall: 218-692-2688
Planning & Zoning: 218-692-2689

Fax: 218-692-2687

13888 Daggett Bay Rd
Crosslake, Minnesota 56442

www cityofcrosslake.org

CITY OF CROSSLAKE

PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
July 25, 2025
9:00 A.M.

Crosslake City Hall
13888 Daggett Bay Rd, Crosslake MN 56442
(218) 692-2689

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Applicant: Adam L & Jennifer A Gilmore
Authorized Agent: Dale Koenig
Site Location: 37046 Staley Lane, Crosslake, MN 56442 on Rush Lake - GD

Variance for:
e Road right-of-way setback of 13 feet where 35 feet is required to proposed addition
e Side yard setback of 8.7 feet where 10 feet is required to proposed addition

To construct:
e 700 square foot addition, (13° ROW & 8.7’ side yard) stoop/foyer (27.5° ROW)

Notification: Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 462, and the City of Crosslake Zoning
Ordinance, you are hereby notified of a public hearing before the City of Crosslake Planning
Commission/Board of Adjustment. Property owners have been notified according to MN State
Statute 462 & published in the local newspaper. Please share this notice with any of your
neighbors who may not have been notified by mail.

Information: Copies of the application and all maps, diagrams or documents are available at
Crosslake City Hall or by contacting the Crosslake Planning & Zoning staff at 218-692-2689.
Please submit your comments in writing including your name and mailing address to Crosslake
City Hall or (crosslakepz@cityofcrosslake.org).



mailto:crosslakepz@cityofcrosslake.org
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Property Owner/Applicant: Adam L & Jennifer A Gilmore

STAFF REPORT

Parcel Number(s): 14070525

Application Submitted: June 9, 2025

Action Deadline: August 8, 2025

City 60 Day Extension Letter sent / Deadline: NA / NA
Applicant Extension Received / Request: NA / NA
City Council Date: NA

Authorized Agent: Dale Koenig

Variance for:
¢ Road right-of-way setback of 13 feet where 35 feet is required to proposed addition
e Side yard setback of 8.7 feet where 10 feet is required to proposed addition

To construct:
e 700 square foot proposed addition, stoop and foyer
e Small portion of the proposed sidewalk will be within the 10 setback

Current Zoning: Shoreland District

Existing Impervious Coverage: Proposed Impervious Coverage:
11.0% 11.8%
e A stormwater management plan was submitted with the variance application
e Compliant septic compliance inspection on file dated 10-8-2024

Parcel History:

e Staley Shores established in 1990

e September 2002 — Lot 1, Block 2 subdivision-Metes & Bounds approved with 8 conditions
consisting of number 8 condition to be - NO variances shall be granted in the future for
the subdivided lots

e October 2002 — 520sf main, 696sf upper level, 952sf walkout, 400sf garage, 200sf deck,
septic, driveway, E911

e June 2017 — residential water-oriented accessory structure

e October 8, 2024 — Compliant septic compliance inspection

Agencies Notified and Responses Received:

County Highway Dept: N/A

DNR: No comment received before packet cutoff date

City Engineer: N/A

Lake Association: No comment received before packet cutoff date
Crosslake Public Works: No comment received before packet cutoff date



Crosslake Park, Recreation & Library: N/A
Concerned Parties: No comment received before packet cutoff date

POSSIBLE MOTION:

To approve/table/deny the variance to allow:
¢ Road right-of-way setback of 13 feet where 35 feet is required to proposed addition
o Side yard setback of 8.7 feet where 10 feet is required to proposed addition

To construct:
e 700 square foot proposed addition, stoop and foyer
e Small portion of the proposed sidewalk will be within the 10” setback

As shown on the certificate of survey dated 3-24-2025
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CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY

PART OF LOT 1, BLOCK TWO, STALEY SHORES
SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 137 NORTH, RANGE 27 WEST
CROW WING COUNTY, MINNESOTA
AREA =19,931 SQ. FT.=/ 0.5 ACRES+

LEGAL DESCRIPTION PER DOCUMENT NUMBER 0828294

That part of Lot 1, Block 2, Staley Shores, Crow Wing County, Minnesota, lying Northwesterty of
the following described line: Commencing at the Northwest comer of said Lot 1; thence South 00
degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, assumed bearing, along the West line of said Lot 1 fora
. distance of 172.00 feet; thence Southeasterly 67.13 feet along a tangential curve concave to the East
/ uu&muB&EomNmobo»wapwoﬁEﬂ_gﬁno:m%m—d%Nunm::ﬁmowmnnonnwn&mnga

bearing South 07 degrees 41 minutes 34 seconds East for a chord distance of 66.93 feet to the point
of beginning, of the line to be herein described; thence North 40 degrees 56 minutes 35 seconds
East 64.67 feet; thence North 02 degrees 02 minutes 14 seconds East 42.86 feet; thence North 45,
degrees 59 minutes 50 seconds East 139 feet, more or less, to the shoreline of Hidden Lake and said
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Site Plan Checklist: Reminders: V
_\re North Arrow __Scale Do NOT compact the soils in proposed rain garden
Side slopes should be 3:1 or flatter (4:1 preferred)

_* Impervious Areas (Driveways, structures, etc.)
Setbacks from wells, septics, & buildings may apply

___Contours or drainage arrows
__Location of temporary erosion / sediment control Gopher One: Call 811 or www.gopherstateonecall.ora
__Location of permanent stormwater management areas

__Distances of permanent stormwater areas to nearest structure, septic, and well




Wetland Location Map PID# 14070525

g g

i i 4 3 o
0 N
20 40 80Feet Legend A
Boundary PID 14070525
Wetland PID 14070525

Meister Environmental, LLC
Ben Meister, MWPCP #1031
218-851-5005
11/30/24

Map is for visual purposes only
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Variance Application
Planning and Zoning Department
13888 Daggett Bay Road, Crosslake, MN 56442
218.692.2689 (Phone) 218.692.2687 (Fax) www.cityofcrosslake.org

Receipt Number: o? 4qq 3 L{ Permit Number: 250092 V

Property Owner(s): A A ao ; \J iv\mfff G-y ore.

. . ‘ Variances
Mailing Address: ({2 S .Tva ppedd Cressing Linoteley (Check applicable requests)
N J N R o0
Site Address: STToHe Sieley loene Cvoliiske [ Lake/River Setback
Phone Number:\e12 120w 89 5 lZ(Road Right-of-Way Setback
E-Mail Address: @460 . Gilanore 920 B gimuil. <em |- [J Bluff Setback
Parcel Number(s):__/4¢ 70BR S [J Side Yard Setback
Legal Description:dot 2, Bhele 2, gm/'c/q shore ] Wetland Setback
Sec__ 7 Twp 137 Rge 26[:] 27 ‘ZZS [:I [0 Septic Tank Setback
Lake/River Name:  Arddee——Zobe 3, A Lo V& [ Septic Drainfield Setback
Do you own land adjacent to this parcel(s)? Yes _x No [0 Impervious Coverage
If yes list Parcel Number(s) [0 Accessory Structure
Authorized Agent: T2 /e /45‘]: 1 Buﬂding Height
Agent Address: /52 dGd S e, Al Damermen o4/ 37%,| L Patio Size
(o]
Agent Phone Number: D ¢,d— L3 H~ 5% ceg L Cl
]

—

Signature of Authorized Agent(s)__ )'/7 N //J/ — Date ; / D /o "5’”

All applications must be accompanied by a signed Certificate of Survey

Fee $750 for Residential and Commercial Payable to “City of Crosslake”

No decisions were made on an applicant’s request at the DRT meeting. Submittal of an application
after DRT does not constitute approval. Approval or denial of applications is determined by the
Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment at a public meeting as per Minnesota Statute 462 and the
City of Crosslake Land Use Ordinance.

( ) P .
Signature of Property Owner(s) QL,Q/M m;,‘% (jlu'w {'Cb% (W) pos  Date 22325

For Office Use: s
Application accepied by ag Date (p-9- Q5 Land Use District_ S\

Lake Class ( ; ) Septic: Compliance ) Q f£-2Y4 SSTS Design v Installation 4/




Practical Difficulty Statement

%/ "0 /f{ (—é(ﬁ
Pursuant to City of Crosslake Ordinance Article 8 — Variances may be granted when it is found that
strict enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance will result in a “practical difficulty”.

Please answer the following questions regarding the “practical difficulty” for your variance request.

1. Isthe Variance request in harmony with the purposed and intent of the Ordinance?
Yes 4 No O
Why:
Defer to the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment

2. Is the Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?
Yes  NoO
Why:
Defer to the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment

Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the Land
@ Use Ordinance?

Yes I No O
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4, W111 the issuance of a Variance maintain the essential character of the locality?
Yes No [
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5. Is the need for a Variance ircumstances unique to the property and not creatéd by the property
owner?
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6. Does the need for a Variance involve more than economic considerations?
Yes M No O
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City of Crosslake Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment

FINDINGS OF FACT
SUPPORTING / DENYING A VARIANCE REQUEST

A Variance may be granted by the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment when it is found
that strict enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance will result in a “practical difficulty”
according to Minnesota Statute Chapter 462. The Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment
should weigh each of the following questions to determine if the applicant has established that
there are “practical difficulties” in complying with regulations and standards set forth in the

Land Use Ordinance.

1. Isthe Variance request in harmony with the purposes and intent of the Ordinance?
Yes No
Why:

2. Is the Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?
Yes No
Why:

3. Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by
the Land Use Ordinance?
Yes No
Why:



4. Will the issuance of a Variance maintain the essential character of the locality?
Yes No
Why:

5. Is the need for a VVariance due to circumstances unique to the property and not created by
the property owner?

Yes No

Why?

6. Does the need for a VVariance involve more than economic considerations?
Yes No
Why:
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